instrument which is less than three months.

The fair value of receivables is determined by making an impairment to reduce the carrying value of receivables to the net
present value of the estimated future flow of repayments discounted at the Treasury rate of 3.7% (2019-20: 3.7%).

The key assumption inherent in the model used to calculate the impairment provision is that the estimated future flow of
repayments reflects historical trends and, as such, there is inherent uncertainty in the estimated provision. The future financial
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is currently unknown; however, the impact is most likely to be a reduction in collections
due to both reduced levels of new impositions and also the financial position of defendants and their ability to pay. Given
the complex nature of confiscation orders, including high levels of hidden assets and assets being overseas, the impact on
the collection rates in inherently more uncertain, as a result the sensitivity analysis for these orders is assessed using a larger
percentage change in the assumptions.

  The impact of the following reasonable possible alternatives to this assumption is reflected in the table below:

Assumption Change in
assumption

2020-21 2019-20

  £m £m

Projected cash collections – confiscation orders +25% 12.0 14.0

Projected cash collections – all other impositions +10% 36.4 44.2

Projected cash collections – confiscation orders +10% 4.8 5.6

Projected cash collections – all other impositions +5% 18.2 22.1

Projected cash collections – confiscation orders -25% (12.0) (14.0)

Projected cash collections – all other impositions -10% (36.4) (44.2)

Projected cash collections – confiscation orders -10% (4.8) (5.6)

Projected cash collections – all other impositions -5% (18.2) (22.1)

There is no effect of a change in the discount rate as the discount rate remains unchanged from the previous year.

The fair value of payables on which cash is receivable at the balance sheet date is derived from the fair value of the related
receivables balance.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that HMCTS, on behalf of the Consolidated Fund and other parties, will encounter difficulty raising
liquid funds to meet commitments as they fall due. HMCTS is obliged to surrender only those funds that it has collected and
banked. As such, HMCTS, in its capacity as agent, does not have significant liquidity risk.